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(See Rule 42) 

In The Central Administrative Tribunal 
GUWAHATI BENCH.: GUWAHATI 

ORDER SHEET 

APPLICATION NO. 6 S/ 	OF 199 

icant(s) 	Sri K.K.Siflgh 

ondent(s) Union of India & Ors* 

cate for Applicant(s) Mr. R.9 Sharma 

cate far Respondent(s) K.V.S. 

' 

of the Reistry 

• This transfer applica-. 

tion has been received fro 

the Hnb1e C.A.Tribunal(P 

vide Lrer dtd. 17. 12.99. 

He1c this is registe-

red as n Oçiginal applica 

tion, 

LaJd before Hon'ble 

Cotirtj fr further orders. 

H 	£ 	im 
 

) 

	

o'k 1k --Lct 	10.4 ko 

• \o2 

1b.v 	 'r ct4j- 	
SW 

1-ço' 	
ink 

Order o the Trifr)ina 
Counsel for the-parties are not 

present. List on 10.3.00 for orders. 

Mnber 

a'7 
The 0.A.1  cQme on transfer from 

Principal Bench. It is listed for. 

idmission. Neither the applicant nor 

his counsel is present. List for 

Admission on 10.4.2000.Sèfld cpy of 

this order to the applicant awell 

the respondents. 

Member(J) 	 Melnber(A)T 

sp3aruah on behalf of Dr.B.P 

Todi,learned counsel for KVS submits 

that the case is ready for hearing / 

-
.oiste It for hearing on 19.6.00. 

in-f orrn the applicant in his 

address. 	 . 	. 

Member 

Date. 

2 142 40. 

mk 

10.3.20 



Notes of the Registry 	Dater 	 Orerofth T,/ 
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. 	
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- one appears 	tor 	the applicant. 

_----------------- c 	U Mr. 	P.K.Tiwri 	is holding the brief on 

qLo /LI 
behalf 	of Dr. B.P. 	Todi, 	learned 
standing counsel for the respondents. 

d-'-- Heard 	Mr.  P K Tiwari 	Judgement 
. dictated 	in 	the open 	court, 	Kept 	in 

sparate 	sheets. Thea..pplication 	is 
allowed. No order as :o 	costs. • 	. 

LQ 
Member 	. • 	 .. : 	 Vice-Chairman 

• . 	 • 	 t - d 

• 	 .,.• 

. . 
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CTR?L ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
• GUWATi BENCH. 

No4 68/2000(T) of 

DATE OF DECISION •20 

Shri K.K.Singh 	•• 	
PETITIONER(S) 

Mr. R.K.Sharrna. 	
ADVATE FOR THE  
PETITIONER(S) 

VERSUS - 

Union of India & Ors. 
RESPONDENT(S) 

Mr. P.K.Tjwarj on behalf of Dr. B.P.TodI, 
ADVOCATE FOR THE 

Standing cOunsel for the K.V.S. 	 RESPONDENTS  

THE HQN'BLE  MR. JUSTICE D.N.CHOWDHURY,VICE_CHAIRMAN 

THE HON'BLE Mr.:K..K.Sharma, Member(A). S  

1. whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the 
judgment ? 

.2. To be refrred to the Peporter or not ? 

whether their Lordships wish to: see the fair copy of the 
judgment ? 

Whether the judgment is to be ciculted to the other Benches ? 

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble Vice-Chairman. 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Applicatioin No. 68 of 2000 (T). 

Date of decision : This the 23rd day of February,2001. 

Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.N.Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman. 

Hon'ble Mr. K.K.Sharma, Member (A). 

Shri K.K.Singh, 
C/o Ramjanam Singh 
At Ngadolong Namrup 
P.O. Parbatpur 
Dist. Dibrugarh (Assam) 	 ...Appiicant 

None appears for the applicant. 

-versus- 

The Commissioner of 
Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan 
17 B Indraprastha Marg, 
New Delhi. 

The Assistant Commissioner 
KVS Regional Office 
Silchar-788004. 

The Chairman 
Kendriya Vidyalaya 
Management Committee 
Namrup,P.O. Parbatpur, 
Dist. Dibrugarh (Assam). 

The Principal 
Kendriya Vidyalay 
Na m r up 
P.O. Parbatpur -786623 
Dist. Dibrugarh (Assam). 

.Respondents 

By Advocate Mr. P.K.Tiwari on behalf of Dr. B.P.Todi, 
Standing counsel for the KVS. 

0 R D E R (ORAL). 

CHOWDHURY J.(v.C.). 

This application has been filed under Section 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act 1985, assailing the legality of 

the order terminating the service of the applicant, who was 

serving as Laboratory Atténdant,  on regular basis in Kendriya 

Vidyalaya, Namrup. The impugned order itself indicates that 
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the service of the applicant was terminated not by the 

Pincipal, the appointing authority on his own but seemingly 

at the direction of the Assistant Commissioner, Kendriya 

Vidyalaya Sangathan, Regional Office, Silchar. The applicant 

was appointed as Laboraty Attendant on regular basis on 

1.5.1988 	vide 	memorandum 	No. 	F/KVN/88-89/53 	dated 

1.5.88/7.5.88 and the applicant joined the post on 2..1988. 

It appears that his appointment was called for and the same 

was sent to the Assistant Commissioner vide communication 

dated 1.7.1988. By an order dated 17.8.1988 the Principal, 

Kendriya Vidyalaya, Namrup ordered the applicant to go on 

leave with effect from 18.8.1988 until further orders due to 

the turn of events engineered by the local AASU -an 

organisation of students. The service of the applicant was 

terminated by an order dated 14.9.1988 on the ground that his 

appointment was irregular. Hence the present application. 

2. 	The respondents filed its written statement. In the 

written statement the respondents that the appointment of the 

applicant was made in contrary to the Sangathan circular. It 

was also stated by the respondents in the written statement 

that in view of the appointment of the applicant a great 

resentment expressed by ,  the All Assam Students Organisation. 

There was a pressure on the Principal and Vidyalaya 

Management Committee as well as the Kendriya Vidyalaya and 

also the Project Authority i.e. Hindustan Fertilisers 

Corporation Ltd., Namrup Unit as regards the appointment of 

the applicant.The situation deteriorated such extent that 

Principal of the KVS, Namrup was gheroed on 18.8.1998 by the 

students union.Considering the pros and cons of the matter 

the Resident Chief Executive of the Hindustan Fertilisers 

Corportion Ltd. constituted an Enquiry Committee comprising 

the Chairman, Cidyalaya Namrup and CPO of Hindustan 

Fertilisers Corporation Ltd. The Committee rsolved that the 

Contd.. 
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applicant should ask to go on leave so that the law and order 

situation was not disturbed in the Vidyalaya and the 

Assistant Commissioner was apprised of the fact. The 

Assistant Commissioner advised the Principal to terminate the 

service of the applicant and accordinglyhis service was 

terminated. 

From the facts narrated above, it is thus clear that 

the applicant was terminated from service at the instance of 

some stranger body. The respondent No.4 mechanically 

exercised the discretion and act as per direction of the 

Assistant Commissioner, Regional Office, Silchar. 

For the foregoing reasons stated above, the impugned 

order of termination issued under Ref . No. F.83/KVN/88-

89/391 dated 14.9.3 cannot be sustainable accordingly the 

same is set aside. The respondents are directed to reinstate 

the applicant in service forthwith with full backwages. Mr. 

P.K.Tiwari, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of Dr. 

B.P.Todi, however submitted that the order of awarding full 

backwages would cause financial strain on the Respondents. 

Mr. Tiwary therefore submitted that on the principle of No 

Work No Pay the direction for back wages need to be 

rescinded. We, are not inclined to accept the submission of 

Mr. Tiwari, since we have found the purported termination 

order to be a patently arbitrary, discriminatory and 

unlawful. 

The application is allowed. There shall, however be no 

order as to costs. 

(K.K.SHARMA) 	 (D.N.CHOWDHURY) 
Member(A) 	 Vice-Chairman 
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IN THE HON LEDELHHI H COURT AT NEW DELHI 

C • W. 

K.K. Singh 
	

Petitioner 

Vd 

The commission of 
KVS New Delhi & others 
	 Respondents 

INDEX OF PAPER 

cour 
Ser No 	 Particulars 	 PageW,  Fee 

1. 	Memo of parties  

24 	Writ petition under 
Articles 226/227 of 	 2to 4 Rs.50/ 
Constitution of India 

3, 	Affidavit 	 5 & SA 

Annexure 'A' 
letter dated 23.12,88 	 6 	- 

Annexure_'B' 
Appt letter dt 5.5.88 	

0 	 - 

Annexure 'C' 1-5-88 	 8 & 9 
Memorandum dt 7.5.88 

Annexure 'D' 
).etterdtl-7 -88 	 10 	- 

8, 	Annexure'E' 
Memorandum dt 17.8.88 	 11 	- 

Annexure 'F' 
morandum dt 14.9.88 	 12 

Annexure 'G' 

Representation dt 22.9.88 	 13 to 15 - 

(,II5 	 16-f 	2.75 

i jJ 	
Drafted : 

New Delhi Advocate 

A 	Dated:LL1989 
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BEORE THE HON'BLE DELHI HIGH COURT AT 

C.w.P. 	 Of 

MEMO OFPARTTES 

Sh. K.K. Singh 
. C/C Ramj anam Singh 
. At-NagadolOrig Namrup 
P0: Parbatpur 

Distt: Dibrugarh (Assam) 

'JYv 

Petitioner 

Vs, 

I 1. The Commissioner of 

	

/ 	Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan 17-B Indraprastha Marg 

	

7 
( 	

New Delhi 

The Assistant Commissioner 
KVSRegional Office 
Siichar-788004 

tA. The Chairman. 
• Kendriya Vi.eya1aya 

angernent Committee 
Namrup P.O: Parb.atpur Distt: Dibrugarh (Assam) 

14. The Principal 

	

JYD 	Kenclriya Vidyalaya 
Namrup 
P0: Parbatpur-786623 
Distt: Dibrugarh (Assam) 

Respondents 

, PIDV0ATE FOR THE PETITIONER 

Dated 	 89 

• 	
(J• k.fh1L&t), 

• 	 H 
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IN THE HON 'ELE DELHI HIGH COUPT AT NEVJ DELiiI 

C.W.P. 	 of 1939 

K.K. Singh 	 . . . . . Petitioner 

Vs. 

The Commissioner of 
KVS New Delhi & others 	 Respondents 

chronologicalstatement of necessary  

That the petitioner was appointed as teache 

on an adhoc employee in Kendriya Vidyalaya Namru 

from 3.2.1986 to 30.4.1988. 

That therebeing two vacancies of Lab-

Attendat in K.V. Namrup, a memorandum for offer 

of appointment of Lab-Attendant on regular basis 

wef 1.5.88 was issued to the petitioner by the 

Principal of K.V. Namrup on 1.5.88/7.5.88. 

I, 	3. 	 That the petitioner filed an application 

dated 2.5.88 to the Principal of K.V. Namrup and 

requested him for joining of his duty and his 

application accordingly had been accepted and he 

was allowed to join his duties on 2.5.88. 

That the name of the petitioner was 

recommended to the Chairman for the iost of Lab-

attendant by the Principal of K.V. Narnrup on 

5.5.88. 

That the date of appointment of the 

petitioner had been communicated to the Asstt. 

Commission of K.V.angathan Regional office, 

ilchar by the principal of K.V. Namrup vide his 

letter No.P-83/KVN/88-89/136 dated 1.7.88. 

.. .2/- 

4. 
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That the services of the petitioner has 

been terminated vide K.V.NamrUp letter No 

F-83/KVN/88-89/391 dated 14.9.88. 

That a memorandum advising the petitioner 

to proceed on leave for further order was 

issued by the Principal of K.V.Namrup vide 

No F-83/KVN/88-89/265 datcd 17.8.88. 

That the petitioner applied for the 

copies of all the letters, concerning his 

termination of service to the Chairman of V.II.C. 

K.V. Namrup on 14.10.88. 

That the petitioner made representation 

against his termination of service to the 

Commissioner of K.V.Sangathan New Delhi on 

22.9.88 with a copy to the Asstt.commissioner 

K.V.S. Regional office Silchar and the 

Principal of K.V. Namrup with a request to 

re-instate him in service. 

.. 	4 	• 	S 	S 	• 	S 	• 	S 	• 	S 	* 	S 	• - S 	S 	• 	• 	• 	• 	S 	I 	 S 	S 	• 	S 	S 

Advocate for the petitioner 

/?4 
New Delhi 	 (R K 

ic
oran) 

Dt:22.10.59 	 Advocate 
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IN THE RON' BLE DELHI HIGH COURT AT NEW DELHI 

4 
C.W.P. of 1989 

Sh. K,K. Singh 
C/O Ramjanam Singh 
At-Nagado long Namrup 
P0: Parbatpur 
Distt: Dibrugarh (Assam)-786623 

.Pétitioner 

Vs 

1. The Commissioner of 
Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan 17-B Indraprastha Marg 
New Delhi 

Vid 
	

2, The Assistant Commissioner 
KVS Regional Office 
Silchar-788004 

The Chairman 
Kendriya Vidyalaya 
Management Committee 
Namrup, P.0: Parhatpur Distt: Dibrugarh (Assam) 

4. The Principal 
Kendriya Vidyalaya 
Namrup 
P0: Parbatpur-786623 
Distt: Dibrugarh (Assam) 

. .... .. S.. •• Respondents 

Writ petition under Article 226/227 of constitution 

of India for quashing the impugned order dated 14.9.88 

passed by the Assistant Commissioner K.V.S. Silchar 

Region and Chairman Vidyalaya Management Committee 

K,V. Namrup, 

THE HON'BLE CHIEF JUSTICE AND HIS 

COMPANION JUDGES OF THE DELHI HIGH COURT 

AT NEW DELHI 

NO ST RESPECTFULLY SHO WETH: 

That the petitioner served as teacher from 

3.2.1986 to 30.4.1988 in Kendriya Vidyalaya Namrup (Assam) 

as per K.V. Namrup letter No F.6/KVN/88-89/638 dated 

Annexure 'A' 	23rd Dec, 1988, which is attached herewith as Annexure'A' 

That after introducing +2 stage in Science stream 

in the Vidyalaya, two vacancies of Lab-Attendant were existed 

0 . 0 . • 2/- 

I 

To 
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in the same vidyalaya and at that time services of the 

petitioner as teacher were terminated and he was advised by 

the Principal of the vidyalaya to apply for the post of 

Lab-Att ndant. The name of the petitioner was also recommenô. 

for the post of Lab-Attendant to the Chairman Vidyalaya 

Managing Committee Namrup vide his letter No - dated 5.5.88 

and it was agreed to by the Chairman, as endorsement made 

Annexure' B• 	on the sqme letter which is attached herewith as Annexure' 

3. 	That the petitioner received the memorandum 

No F/}TN/88-89/53 dated 7.5.88 of offer for the appointment 

of Lab-Attendant issued by the Principal of (V Namrup and 

the same offer was accepted by the petitioner accordingly 

Annexure'C' 	which is attached herewith as Annexure 'C 

4 0 	That the petitioner was forced to proöeed on 

leave wef 18.8.88 till further order vide KVN No F83/KVN/88-

89/265 dated 17.8.88. The same is attached herewith as 

Annere 'E' 
	

Annexure IEI. 

That the petitioner as appointed as Lab-Attendant 

wef 2.5.88 vide KV Namrup letter No F.83/JN/88-89/136 

Annexure'D' 

	

	dated 1-7-88,wich is attached herewith as !4nnexure'D'. 

The petitioner served as Lab-Attendant from 02-5-88 (PN) 

to 14-9-88 with the excellantperformance, but without giving 

any notice, the petitioner's services have been terminated 

vide KV Namiap letter No F.83/KVN/88-89/391 dated 14.9.88. 

Annexure'F' 	The same is attached herewith as Annexure 'F'. 

That the petitioner made a representation 

to the Commissioner of Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan 

New Delhi on 22.9.88 with a copy to all respondents, but 

no reply has so far been received by the petitioner in 

connection with the his termination orders. The same is 

Annexure'' 	attached herewith as Annexure 'G'. 

....3/- 
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7. 	That the impugned order dated 14-9-88 passed 

by the Asst Commissioner of K.V. is legally untenable and 
I, 

liable to be set aside on the following grounds:- 

GRcUNDS 

That the termination order passed by the 

respondents No 2,3 &4 is arbitrary and unconstitutional. 

That the services of the petitioner has been 

terminated without issuing of show cause notice and without 

any plausthle reasons. 

That the impugned order has been passed without 

taking into consideration the principles of natural justice. 

That the impugned order is bad in the eye of 

law and based on the extraneous consideration. 

8. That there is no efficacious remedy available 

to the petitioner to redress his grievances except by 

way of the present petition. 

9. 	That there is no unreasonable delay in filing 

of the present petition, and this Honble couxt has jurisdiction 

10. 	That no such or similar petiticn has been 

filed by the petitioner in this Hon'ble court or Supreme 

cmrt of  inM 

• 	It is therefore prayed respectfully that 

your Lcrdships may kindly be pleased:- 

to allow the petition with cost. 

to set aside the impugned order passed by the 

Assistant Commissioner of K.V. Silcha.r region 

and respondent No 1 & 2 may be directed to 

re-instate the petitioner in the post of Lab-

Attendant wef 14.9.88..wjth full pay •& allowances. 

• Any other relief which this Honble court deems 

fit may also be allowed to the petitic er, 

Petitioner 

Through counsel 

(R KPS ed an) 

Advocate 

I: 
soft- 



IN THE HON ELE DEL)'HIGH COURT AT NEW DELHI 

C.I.P. 	of 1989 

J I  

Sh. K.K. 	Singh 	- 	 ............ 	Petitioner 

Vs. 

The Commissioner of 
KVS New Delhi and others 	..'.......... 	Respondents 

Petition under article 226/227 of Constitution 

of India for quashing the impugned order dated 
• 14.9.88 passed by respondent No.2. 

Affidavit 

• 1 K.K. Singh SIO Sh. E.L. Singh aged about 

28 years R/O c/C Ram Janam Singh At Nagadolong Namrup 

• P0: Parbatpur Distt: Dibrugarh (Assam), do hereby state 

on solemn affirmation that the accompanying application/ 

petition has been drafted at my instance and under my 

instructions. 	It has been read by me and the facts 

mentioned in paras 1 to 10 of the same are true to the 

best of my knowledge and belief. 

J 
3i1 

(•, 	
• 

•,1 	 }pA)fi14 

I 	 Deponent 

I solemny affirm and declare that this 

affidavit of mine is true, no part of this is false 

and nothing material has been concealed therefrom. 
,J.14 

Verified at New Delhi this 	day of 

1i 'O 	 1989.  ,' 	-- 	..........•...  

: 

• 	 • 

	

/ 	
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-%ponent 
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IN THE HON BLE LELHI HIGH eCUIT iiT NEW DELHI 

C.W.P. 	 1989 

3h. K.K. Singh 
	 Petitioner 

Vs. 

The Commissioner of 
KVS New Delhi and others 

	 Respondents 

Petition under article 226/227 of Constitution 

of India for quashing the impugned order dated 

14.9.88 passed by respondent No.2. 

Affidavit 

• 	I K.K. Singh S/0 Sh. B.L. $ingh aged about 

28 years R/0 c/o Ram Janam Singh At Nagadolong Namrup 

P0: Parbatpur Distt: Dibrugarh (Assam), do hereby solemnly 

affirm and declarE that no similar writ petition u/article 

226/227 of Constitution of India has been filed either in 

this Hon'ble court or any other High court of India. 

Deponent 

I the above deponent solemnly affirm and 

declare that this affidavit of mine is true, no part of 

this is false and nothing material has been concealed 

therefrom. 

Verified at New Delhi this 1.... day of 
• . . q 	. .1989. 

s 
	

~;14 
Deponent 

to 

Oath C 

116 OCT  mg 
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Annexure 'A' 

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA 
(Central &hool) 
Namrup P.O. Parbatpur 
Distt. Dibrugarh Pin-786623 

(Assam) 

Ref No. P,6/KVN/88-89/638 	Dated: Dec.23rd • 88 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 

It is certified that Mr.Krishna Kant Singh Sb 

Sh. B.L.Singh served in this Vidyalaya as an adhoc employee 

in various posts for three academic sessions. The detailed 

period of his experience is given below. 

From 03.02.86 to 30.04,86 as TGT (Maths) 

28.07.86 to 22.01.87 as WET 

24.01.87 to 30.04.87 as TGT (Maths) 

09.07.87 to 29.10.87 as PRT 

09.21.87 to 30.04.88 as Lab. Asstt. 

He is an able and well informed teacher. During 

this period he has shown good moral character and excellent 

performance. 

I wish him best success in life. 

(K.P. cHN)LA) 

For, Principal, 

Kendriya Vidyalaya, Namrup. 

/ True copy 

kAV 



Annexure-' B' 

j 
	

To, 

The Chairman 
VMC K.V. Namrup 
	 5.5.88 

Subject: Appointment of Lab.Attendants. 

Sir, 

That is to bring to your kind notice that after 

introducing +2 stage (in science streem) in Vidyalaya two 

more Lab.Attendants are required for running the science 

practicals and classes effectively. 

As per exi.sting provisions the Lab.Attendant may 

be appointed from among the working group 'D' employee of 

the Viciyalaya is more qualified, experienced and senior most 

among group 'D' employees. So it is recommended that Mr. 

G.Gogoi may be appointed as Lab. Attendant in the pay 

scale of Rs.775-950 on regular basis, in Biology Lab. 

Purthe', we had appointed one Mr. K.K. Singh 

(on adhoc basis) in last session to run the science practic1s 

as well as some other classes in science subjects. He is 

an B.Sc and registered candidate in local Employment Exchange 

being a quite experienced Mr. Singh may be preferred for the 

second post of Lab.Att., in physics. 

It is therefore requested that his services against 

the post of Lab.Att. may be reqularised from 1.5.88 in the 

interest of Vidyalaya and students. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 
App intment 
o±dere be 	 Sd/Cr. N.N. Mishra isuea. 	 Principal K.V. Namrup 

Sd/-Dr.N.N. Mishra 
Principal 

T A rrrP wifh the nrnnosals 
Orders be issued accordingly. 

Sd/-D.K.Chalihe 
Chairman, 
Kendriya Vidyalaya 
Management Committee 
Namru, 

Principal 1<3/N. 	 /True copy/ A 

J.eW fL'f 
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Annexure 'C 

KENDRIY VIDYALAYA : NAMRIJP 

p.O. Parbatpur 786623 Dist. Dibrugarh: Assam 

Ref.No, F./KVN/88-89/53 	 Date 1-5-88 
• •• . . ••.• 
7-5-88 

MEMONDUM 

Subject: Offer of appointment of Lab.Attendant. 
on regular basis wef. 1.5.88 

With reference to his application dt 

Shri K.K. Singh is offered the post of Lab,Attendant on 

regular basis at Kendriya Vidyalaya Namrup, in the pay scale 

of Rs.775-950 with usual allowances. This offer of appointment 

is subject to the candidate being declared fit the post by 

a Civil Surgeon. 

No TA/DA will be admissible for jeining the Vidyalaya 

as Lab.Attendant. 

The candidate will be on probation for a period of ----------------------- 

2 years which may be extended further. On successful complet 

of probation he will be confèrmed on the basis of availability 

of permanent vacancies. 
FA 

During probation and thereafter until he is confirmed 

on either side without any reason being assigned therefore. 

The appointing authority however reserves the right te 

terminate the service of the appointee,' before. the expiry of 

the stipulated period of notice by making payment of a sum 

equivelent to the pay and allowance for the period of notice 

or the unexpired portion thereof, 

Other terms and condition of service governing the 

appointment are as laid down in the Education Code for K.V. 

as ammended from time to time, He will be liable to transfer 

any where in India. Initially he is posted as Lab-Attendent 

at K.V. Namrup, 

In case any dispute or claim against the Sangathan 

in respect of service or any contract arising out of foliowin 

....2/- 

 III 

4 
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from this appointment the Court of Delhi alone shall have 

the jurisdiction. 

7. 	The candidate should sign an agreement to the effect 

that he will not request for transfer within three years from 

theorigina2. place of posting. 

8 1  If he accepts the offer on the terms and conditians 

stipulated he should send his acceptance immediately 

othexwise the offer will be treated as cancelled and no 

further correspondence will be entered to him. 

9 1 	The candidate should produce all original certificates 

at the time of reporting. 

Sd/-Dr. N.N.Mishra 
principal. 
Kendriya Vidyalaya Namrup. 

To, 

Shri K.K. Singh 
Kendriya Vidyalaya Narnrup 
Nagadolong Narnwp. 

Copy te: The chairman, 
VMC, Kenciriya Vidyalaya, Namrup.' 

Sd/- Dr. N.N. Mishra 
Principal, 

Vidyalaya, Namrup. 

/True copy/ 

IL1 
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Anneure.- D' 

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA : NAMRLJP 

P0. Parbatpur 
fist. Dibrugarh 
Pin: 786623 

Ref .P.83/KvN/88...89/136 	 Date. 1/7/88 

To 

The Asstt, Commissioner 
Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan 
Regional Office 
Silchar 789004 

Subject: Appointment. 

Sir, 

As per our School record Shri K.K. Singh joined his 

duty as Lab-Attendant in this Vidyalaya on 02.5.1988 (F.N.). 

His appointment to this post was made by my predecessor 

Dr. N.N. Mishra (Transferred to K.V.Chemo]J... Allahabad) 

and the Chairman, VMC (Late) Shri D.K. Chaliha. 

Copies of appointment proceedings his appointment 

letter and joining report are enclosed herewith. 

This is with reference to the Regional Education Officer 

(Shri T.N. Goswami) letter No.P.1-1/83-KvS(SR)/2936 dated 

20.6.88. 

Thanking you. 

Yours faithfully. 

Sd/x x 

(R,K,yadav) 

Principal 
KV Namrup 

Ic L. 

/True copy/ 
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Annexure-' E 

Kendriya Vidyalaya Namrup 
P.C. Parbatpur. 786623 
Distt, Dibrugarh Assara. 

 

Ref • NC . F83/KVIV'88-89/265 Date : 17-8-88 

MEMORANDUM 

Keeping in view the circumstances in which you were 

appointed a Lab.Attenclant on regiilar basis wef. 2.5.88 

and the situation that has devel.ped subsequently it has 

been decided by the Chairman, VMC, Kedriya Vidyalaya Nararup 

to ask you to go on leave w.e.f. 18.8.88 till further orders. 
- - 	 - - - -- - 	 - 

d/x x 
(R K YADAV) 

Principal, 

Kendriya Vidyalaya, Namrup 

I 	Sh. K.K. singh 

Lab • Attendant. 

Kendriya Vidyalaya Namrup 

Copy to: Chairman, VMC. 

Kenciriya Vidyalaya, Namrup. 

tt( 

/True copy/ 

A4t 
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Annexure  

 

Ref Jo .P. 83/KVN/88-89/39 1  

Kendriya Vidyalaya Namrup. 
P.O. Parbatpur 786623 
Distt. Dibrugarh Assam 
Date 14.9.88 

MORANDUM 

s per instructions of the Assistant Commissioner 

Kendriya VidyalayI sangathan, Silchar Region and the 

Chairman Vidyalaya Management Committee, Kendriya Vidyaiaya, 

Namrup service of Shri K.K. Singh Lab.Attendaflt are hereby 

t terminated with immediate effect on the ground that hi$ 

\\ appointment  was irregualr. 	 -. 

1 (sdi' xx 
(R K. YIDAV) 
principal, 

Kendriya Vidyalaya. Namrup. 
1

1 

To, 

Shri K.K. singh 
iagado long. 
p,O,Parbatpur 786623 
Djstt, Dibrugarh Assam. 

C.py to : 1. The Assistant CommissiOner, 
KVS Silchar Region with ref.to  his telegraphic 
message to the Chairman VMC,KendriYa Vidyalaya 
Namrup. 

2. The Chairman, VMC, KV Namrup with ref to his 
letter No. Il/IE 45/Chairmafl/K'1 01/2918. 

$dJ R.K. YADAV 
Principal. 

Kendriya Vidyalaya, Namrup 

/True copy/ 

11  ~ - 
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Annexure- 'E 

WR 

The Commissioner of 
Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan 
New Delhi 

Subject: Representation against termination of my service 
by the Chairman/Management of Kendriya Vidyalaya 
Namrup Distt: Dibrugarh (Assam). 

Sir, 

Most humbly and respectfully I beg to submit the 

following few lines for your kind consideration and favourable 

action please. 

That I served as teacher on Adhoc basis tenure from 

3rd Feb, 1986 to 23rd Aug 87 in the Kendriya vidyalaya Namrup 

in Distt: Dibrugarh (Assam) and later on my services as teacher 

were terminated and I was advised to apply for the post of 

Lab-Attendant and accordingly I applied for the post of Lab-

Attendant*&Yt# Between this period I also served as Lab-Asst, 

for about 10 months in the same School, 

That my application for the post of Lab-Attendant 

was considered by the Management and I was accordingly 

appointed as Lab-Attendant on regular basis wef 2.5.1988. 

I served regularly upto the Summer vacaticn. After 

summer vacation when the school re-open, I went to the School 

I saw that some students of this school are against me and 

they were bent upon to assault me without any reason or fault 

of mine and non of the school staff came to save me and to 

control these students. 

Keeping in view of the attitude of thse students and 

the staff of the school I took 10 days Medical leave. After 

expiry of my leave I again joined the school and produced my 

medical certificate. The Management asked me to get the 

medication certificate countersigned by the C.M.O. (H.P.C, 

Namrup). It took me four days in getting the said medical 

certificate countersigned by the (C.N0. H.P.C. Namrup). 

. . . 2/- 
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5, 	On 17.8.88 V.M.C, K.V Namrup held a meeting and 

decided that Shri K.K. Singh should not be allowed to do 

his duties in the school and a letter to this effect was also 

issued to me by the principal of kendriya vidyalaya Namrup. 

That on receipt of letter from the principal of 

K.V. Namrup, it was great surprise to me that without any 

fault from my side, the principal and the Management of the 

said school issuing me such letter and not allowing me to 

attend my duties. 

It is submitted that I spent most valuable part 

of my life (near about three years) after my graduation with 

a hope to get a regular job in K.V. Namrup and as such I 

did not try to get another job. Now I am overage for almost 

all the other services, in other departments. 

8 9 	After that I was sent on leave forcibly by the 

principal of K.V. Namrup wef 18.8.88 till further order s  

It was the great injustice with me which the management has 

done. I obeyed the order of the principaL and went on leave. 

9 1 	Now I come to know that my services have been 

terminated by the Management without any fault of mine and 

without giving me any show cause notice in connection with 

termination of my services. 

10. 	It is submitted that I ser!ed  honestly as Lab- 

Attendant and with the entire satisfaction of the Management 

and always remained loyal towards my duties and school. 

It is also submitted that I have never been involved in 

any disciplinary case during the tenure of my service. 

In view of the above facts and circumstances, 

it is requested that my services as Lab-Attendant may kindly 

not to be terminated without any fault of mine and the 

authorities concerned may kindly also be ordered to re-instate 

me in service with effect from the date, the order for terinina-

ion of my service passed by the Management. 

. . . .3/- 
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If the Management is facing any difficulty in 

adjusting me in the said school, then I may be posted to 

any other kendriya vidyalaya for which I am ready to 

sezve in another kendriya vidyalaya in the state. 

Keeping in view the matter unemployment and 

financial back grounds of my family I once again pray 

for your kind honour that my services may not be terminated 

at this stage. 

Thanking you. 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd/xx 

(Krishna Kant Singh) 
5/0 Sh • B • L • Sin gh R/O c/o 
Ramjanam Singh at Naga Dolung 
Nantrup 
PC: Parbatpur 
Distt: DIE3RUGARFI (ASSAM) 

Dated: 22.9.1988 	 Pin: 786623 

copy to: 

1, The Assistant Commissioner 
K.V.S. Regional Office Silchar. X 

2. The Principal of 	 X with a request 
K.V. Namrup 	 for similar 
PC: PARBATPUR. 
Distt: Dibrugarh (Assam) 	 action please. 
Pin- 766623 	 X 

Att-4Th 	. 

/Trup copy/ 

/ 



V por 	ITHE 	a BLE DELHI•-iIGI cLUFF A'L ijEW DELHI 

§P.3O88 	
C, 

K K Singh 	 Petitioner 

Vs. 

The cmmissioner of 
I(VS New Delhi & others •.... Respondent 

Next (fate of hearing: 13,12,90 

INDEX OP PAPER 

Ser No 	 Particulars 	 Pages/court 
fee 

1. 	Affidavit dated 	
1 & 2 01-10-1990 

New Delhi 

Dated: 01-10-90 

Drafted & filed by  

2 

/ 
t( Sh or n) 

Advocate 

8flTTq 	__1 



THE HON'LE DELHI EIGH cOURT AT NEW DELHI 

cP.L 9  

., Singh 	 ............. Petitioner. 

Vs. 

commissinerf KV$ & Others .,. Respondents 

Next date of hearing: 13-12-1990 

Petitione u/a 226/227 of Constitution of India 
for quashing the impugned order dated 14.9.89 
passed by the Respondent No.2. 

AFFIDAVIT 

I R K Sheoran Advocate s/. sate Sh. Rajmal 

ch. No 14 Patiala House Ccurts New Delhi, do hereby 

s@lerruñy affirm and declare as under:- 

That I am new in the profession. 	I jeined, 

H 
only recently after reti'ement from the Army. 

That in the above said matter I had filed process 

fee al®ngwith a copy of the said writ petition and the 

concerned oficer get the same dispatched t© the District 

Judge Dibrugarh (As sam) under a Registered letter 
;j.•  

aring docket No, 12947/W dated 24-7-90, to be further 

j Qed upon to Respondent No 3 0 	I have inspected the 
: 	) 

4 	on 28.9.90 and have found that the acknowledgement 

e' the original Register letter have not been received 

back in this hon'ble court, 

That on the last date of hearing ie en 24.9.90 

- 	 '- 	 -- when an enquiry was me i--  u me k) 

about the service to Respondent No 3, at there is no 

record held to this effect in the court file. I could 

only understood that as to whether the process fee and 

ether things for the notice to Respondent No.3 have 

been filed or not. On this understanding I committed 

before your Lordships that the same has been done, bit 

I never met the service has already been effected to 

• . . . . 2/- 



efhttents of this affidavit are true and correct to the 

best of my knowledge and belief. 

- 
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c.11 	;1. Of 
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tCtt 	. 
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L. 

Resondent No.3. I further submit before your Lerdships 
fLO 

that I was under the impression that your Lerdships is 

asking me about my course of action le filing of process 

ee etc. in onnection with the service of P.espndent 

No.3, which I have already done. 

I solemnly affirm and declare that the facts 

stated from paras 1 to 3 of this affidavit of mine are 

true and correct and ne part of this is fa1e and nothing 

has been concealed therefrom. 	 I' 

ew Dc Th i De 

Da4 

p-' Veri 

I the above said deponent verify that the 

: 01-10-90 

atien: 
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-. Ptafntift/Appellants/Petjtjoner 

VERSUS 

,4............... Defendant/Respondent 
y 

To 

The Deputy Registrar. 

HIGH COURT OF DELHI 

NEW DELHI. 	

/3 

Will you kindly,  treat the accompanying application and urgent one 

in accordance with the High Courts Rules 'and Orders. 

2 The grounds of urgency are :- 

t%'ri 	 7 

	

JIv 	 Lkv) -e-frl,17 

Yours faiAhfully, 

Advocate 

NEW DELHI. 	 Address 
	

For the Pet 

ua1iu 	 R k ci O}LOi • 

t Pric 50 Paise only 	 £ 	L 

,o  6 
Pct,•t'oj 

- - 	

- 	 ___  
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IN THE NCN LE DEL:I HIGH CCLf AT i'1E1 DELHI 

C • • P. 3OLj9 of 19 3 

Admitted on : 19-11-91 

K.K Singh 	 ........ Petitioner 
Vs. 

The Commissioner of 
ICVS New Delhi & others 	 flespondents 

) 

INDEX CF PAPEI 

Sr No, 	Particulars 	 Page court fee 

1, 	Application for early hearing 1 and 2 
dated 22-2-93. 

New Delhi 	 counsel Fr the petitioner 

Dated: 22-2-93 	
( 

	

I  ~icl- --W~ 

	- 

Advocate 	- 



! 

	

- -' 	 \U 

2 
WAiRI- 

iII!tLI j1IJ!Ii!& 
L. 

• 	• 	. . 

Writ admitted on : 19-fl-1991 

K.K Sinçyh 
	

Petitioner 

Vs. 

The Commissioner of KVS & Cthers......iespondents 

APPLICAT ION RR EARLY HEAIRIN G_IZ- 

PLEASE YCUi LJCPJDSiIPS 

1. 	That the petitioner was crnloyed as teacher 

in Kendriya Vidala)1!a Namrup (Assam) on 3-2-1906 1 on 

adhoc basis and served there from 3-2-6 to 30-4-0, 

as an adhoc employee 

2 	That there being two vacancies of Lab-Attendant 

a memorandum for offer of a:pointnont of Lab-attendant 

on reciular basis wef 1-5-C3 was issued by the resoondent 

No.4 and the applicant applied for the same post. 

That the application of the applicant had 

been accepted by the respondent and he was asked to 

join his duty on 2-5-190-  and the applicant accordingly 

joined the duty with all other conditions such as that 

the applicant will be on probaticn for a period of 

2 years as per the condition of the appointing authority 

which were laid down in the appointment letter, 

That on 14-9-U, the services of the applicant 

had been terminated on the grounds that his appointment 

was irregular. 

51 	 That aggrieved from the impugned order of 

the respondent, tho applicant filed a writs petitione 

before, this hon'ble court on 23-07 9. 

That this hon'hle court has been pleased to 

pass an order for filing an application for early 
. .2/- 
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1'  
4 

and admitted the writ petition on l-llL 

7. 	That i is subriitted that services of 

all 4 respondents have been done. 

GCUNDS 

(A) 	That since the date of termination of 

service of the app1icbt, the applicant is unemployed 

(r) 	That the applicant is the only caring 

member of his family and there is no other source of 

income of the applicant except his service, 

That the applicant was fully qualified for 

the said job and nothing was adverse remarks against 

the appl±cant 

That the termination of service of the 

applicEnt is ahsolutel• irrogular and not maintainable 

in the eye of law. 

It is therefore, prayed that order & for 

early hearing of the said writ petition,, in view of 

the facts and circumstances mentioned above, may kindly 

he passed 

it is praycd accordingly. 

Ci Dlbi 	 - 

Datedjeh, 1993 

Counsel for/the titioner 

(i K SHEC;flAN ) 

Advocate 



p. 1  

Hf 

a ll 

 

J 

IN THE dON' ELE DELdI HIGH COURT AT NEW DELHi 

c..p. 302/9 of 199 

Admitted on 19-11-91 

K K Singh 
	 .ø ...... .. Petitioner 

Vs, 

The Commissioner of KVS 
New Delhi & Others Respondents 

AFFIDAVIT 

I K Sheoran,Advocate 8/0 Late Sh. Rajmal R/O 	L{$ç 
H.io. 1974 Sec 37 NOIDA, counsel for the petitioner 

do hereby solemnly affirm and declare 	 that 

the acconanying application for early hearing has 

been prepared at the instance of the applicant and 

the contents of para No 1 to 7 are correct and true 

to the bE3t of rr personal knowledge and belief and 

nothing has been concealed there from. 

Xr:the

New  Delhi-

Dted.Ol 	 Counbel pbiti 

Verification: 

I the above said deponent ver*fy that the contents 

of this affidavit are correct and true to the best 

of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been 

concealed therefrom. 

Ceried that ftie Deposent 

Sb. 
,
X, 	L'. &-d VV C,Lt/ 

SiS I2JL4e 

IWI 

ha 	:Ini 	 ..'e inc at 

	

ew L)ch 	 of419 

thatth: 	toeS cf 'Ile atridavit ' 

%bicl)b 	beii ta 	er aid 

Exn,:iz nd to ,4'im is auz and 

CCUeI to bV knowedgc 

n 6,  
Counsel f the petitione 

jsi.ner New DeLW 



 

I 
1 

j 

 

/( 

V 

	 L -t 
	I  

Z4 

	

iL 

hl^~l 

/ 
-14  

-J 	 Fri 	 LJ 

)z- 

ye- 



t 

c7L/ 	
--------- -  I" 

J; C44 

ç,) 

. 
r~~ Lm~ 

WE 
/ 	 TST 

/ 9 r7 8-  i2  
kill (  

e, 

7?y 

---~  

L57 



Delhi 

To 
The Deputy Registrar 
HIGH COURT OF DELHI 

NEWDELHL 

Case NQ..±!± ' f 17 

Is k 	 ...Plaintift/Appellants/Petjtjoner 

VERSUS 

Si!, 
• 

Will you kindly treat the accompanying application and urgent one 

• 	 in accordance with the High Courts Rules and Orders. 

1. The grounds of urgency are ;- 	 • 

I  

Yours faithfully, 

• 	 N- 	 aie.... ._... ,.. •,• 	- 

NEW DELHI. 	 Address 

Dated 1 o-e 

• Pièce 50 Palas.only 
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IN THE HO' BLE DELHI. HIi COURT AT NEW DELHI 

C.WP. 3088/89 of 1989 

Admitted on 19-11-1991 

K K Singh 	 ....... Petitioner 

Vs, 

The Commissioner of 
KITS New Delhi & Others 	....... Respondents 

INDEX OF PAPER 

Ser No 	 Particulars 	 Page Court fee 

1 1 	Application for early hearing 
dated 	. Aug 1994. 	 1 & 2 	- 

2. 

Dated: 	Aug 94 	 counselffo 	petitioner 

(a1hHEORN) 

• 	 Advocate 
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HON I BLE DELHI • 	 AT  

308@z8q of  

Writ $11 

ct~(~p  

S. 	 0 

I 

Vs. 

The commissioner of KVS 
NEW DELHI & others 	 .. . . ...• Respondents 

APPLICATION FOR EARLY HEARINGj/5/ eP- 
PLEASE YOUR LORDSHIPS 

That the petitioner was employed as teacher 

in Kendriya Vidalaya Namrup (Assam) on 3-2..1986, on 

adhoc basis and served there from 3-2-86 to 30.4.88, 

as an adhoc employee. 

That there being two vacancies of Lab..Attendant 

and a memorandum for offer of appointment of Lab.. 

Attendant on regular basis wef 1-5-88 was issued by 

the respondents No.4 and the applicant applied for the 

same post. 

That the application of the applicant had 

been accepted by the respondent and he was asked to 

join his duty on 2-5-1988 and the applicant accordingly 

joined the duty with all other conditions such as that 

the applicant will be on probation for a period of .  
2 years as per the condition of the appointing authority 

which were laid down in the appointment letter s  

4 • 	That on 14-9.88, the services of the 

applicant had been terminated on the grounds that his 

appointment was irregular. 

. 0 0 . 2/- 

410 
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J 	 5. 	That aggrieved from the impugned order of 

the respondents, the applicant filed a writ petition 

before, this hon'ble court on 23-10-1989. 

6. 	That this hon'ble court has been please to 

pass an order for filing an application for early 

hearing aster adrniting the writ petition on 19-11-91, 

7, 	That it is submitted that services of all 

4 respondents have been done. 

OUNDS 

That since the date of termination of service 

of the applicant, the applicant is unemployed. 

That the applicant is the only earning 

àiiber of his family and there is no other source of 

income of the applicant except his service. 

That the applicant was fully qualified for 

the said jab and nothing was adverse remarks against 

the applicant, 

That the termination of service of the 

applicant is absolutely irregular and not maintainable 

in the eye of law, 

It is therefore, prayed that order for early 

hearing of the said writ petition and setting aside 

the impugned order and issue of directions to the 

respondents as prayed for in original petition may 

kindly be passed under the facts and circumstances, 

as mentioned above to meet the end of justice, 

It is prayed accordingly. 

New Delhi 

Dated: 	Aug 94 Counsel for the*titioner 

(R K SHEOEAN) 
Advocate 



IN THE HON 'BLE DELHI HIGH COURT AT NEW DELHI 

C.W.P. 3088/89 of 1989 

Admitted on 19..11'-91 

K K Singh 
	 Petitioner 

Vs. 

The Commissioner of I(VS 
New Delhi & Others Respondents 

AFFIDAVIT 

I R K Sheoran. Advocate S/C Late Sh. Rajmal R/O 

H.NO. 1974 Sec 37 NOIDA, ch. No. 455 Patiala House 
f'. '•om 

VY 
ID  

ja 

para No. 1 to 7 are correct and true to the best of 

my personal knowledge and belief and no hing has been 

uie 
. j2t wb celed therefrom. 

Ideuto
d7my vtoora I 	

g  < New Delhi 	 Deponen. 

Dated: Aug 94 	
. 	Counsel for the petitionez 

Verification 

I the above said deponent verify that the contents 

	

ed 
that the deP0 t .......of th 	ffidavit are correct and true to the best 

k g 	 and beLief and nothing has been 
VO 

Jo 	 therefrom. 

ca- 

1J1Vtt c 	j 

xe.. 	 f 	•• 
P t1U 	' 

fla+, Con'° 	
- 

9 AUG 1994 
AUG 1t)ji 

I 

New Delhi, counsel for the petitioner do hereby 

affirm and declare that the accompanying 

for early hearing has been prepared at 

instance of the applicant and the contents of 

RDe  
Counsel for the petitioner 
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_Respondent 
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C.M. ,' crt-*t' 	/e in 

I 	 _____Pet it loner 

The 	appcation I petition being in order 'ay be 

registered 	as 	RA— 1 C.M. 	/99 in 

be 

1isted before Court /J- on 	 lip  
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT 
_j 

To, 
The Deputy Registrar 

Delhi High Court of Delhi 

New Delhi 

NtW LflLHI 

Case No ...... ....... .. ... .., ......of 19 

•••••./•. !... 	 ......... ......   ......Plaintiff/Appellants/Petitioner 

VERSUS 

..?t.I...k P4fnt/Respondent 

M1J- 
Date of Hearing of decision if any........................... 

Sir, 

Will be you kindly treat this accornping his application as an urgent 

one i accordenca with theHigh Court Rules & Orders. 

1. The grounds of urgency are ;- 

LL  
(-'fr •& 

, 

NEW DELHI. 	 Address 
	 Yours FaithfuUy 

R k 
Dated 

Al r  

Pat 

N 4  

For the ?stitionerl\\  
Respondent  
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R K SHEORAN 	 Ch • No • 455 
Advocate 	 •Patiala House Court 

New Delhi 
Dated:__________ 

fi17_t 	 L k 

:)i- 	-- 	 k 
jL 	rai 	-itr 

7777727  IF Lc V VPJf 

Sir, 

Please take notice that my client Sh. K K Singh has 

filed a petition for early hearing of writ petition agains 

you in the hon'ble Delhi High Court At New Delhi which is 

likely to be listed very soon 

Your 

End: Copy to 
application of 	 ( 
early hearing. 
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IN THE RON' BLE DELHI MU HIGH COUR AT NEW DELHI 

C.W.P 	3088/89 of 1989 

Admitted on : 1911-91 

K K Singh 	 .,••,•,• Petitioner 

Vs. 

The øomthissioner of KVS 
New Delhi & Others 	....... Pt±t±z Respondents 

DEX OF PAPERS 

Ser 0 1 	Particulars 	 Page court fee 

a - a - - - - - - - - - - - - _ _ - 
Application for early hearing I & :2 	3.75 

Affidavit 	 3 

___________- _ - 
New Delhi 

Dated:: 	Counsel for the petitioner 

Advocate 
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IN THE E)N 'BLE DELHI HIGH COURT AT EW D 
• 	

11n1 

COWOP 3088/89 of 1989 

Writ admitted on: 19-12191 K1  

I 
K K Singh 

Vs. 

............ Petitioner 

'I.  

The Commissioner of KVS & others.. Respondents 

APPLICATION FOR EARLY HEARING U/S 151' . C.P.0 

LEASE Yd'tJR LORDSHIPS 

11 	That the petitioner was employed as teacher 

in Kendriya Vidalaya Namrup (Assam) on 3-2-1986, on 

adhac basis and served there from 3-2-86 to 304a.880  

as an adhoc employee, 

2 0 	That there being two vacancies of Labattendant 

a memorandum for offer of appointment of Lab-attendant 

on regular basis wef 1-5-88 was issued by the respondectm  

No. 4 and the applicant applied for the same post. 

3 • 	That the application of the applicant had been 

accepted by the respondent and he was asked to join his 

duty on 2-5-1988 and the applicant accordingly joined 

the' duty with all other conditions such as that the 

applicant -will- be on probation for a period of 2 years 

as per the condition of the appointing authority which 

were laid down in the appointment letter. 

4 0 	That on 14-9.88 the-services of the applicant 

had been terminated on the grounds that his appointment 

was irregular. 

5. 	That aggrieved from the impugned order,*t 

of the respondent, the applicant filed a writ petition 

- 	before this hon 'ble court on 23-10.-89. 
. . . . 2/.. 



-2- 

6. 	That this hon'ble court has been pleased to 

pass an order for filing an application for early 

J 	hearing and admitted the writ petition on l.-ll-1, 

7 0 	That it is submitted that services of all 

4 respondents have been done under RC. 

GROUNDS 

That since the date of termination of service 

of the applicant, the applicant is unemployed. 

That the applicant is the only earning member 

of his family and there is no other source of income - 

of the applicant except his service. 

That the applicant was fully qualified for 

the said Job and nothing was adverse remarks against 

the applicant. 

That the termination of service of the applicani 

is absolutely irregular and not maintainable in the 

eye of law. 

That the reasonable time has been passed from 

the date of admission of the writ petition. 

It is therefore, prayed that order for early 
hearing of the said writ petition, in view of the 

facts and circumstances and time lag as mentioned 

above may kindly be passed. 

It is prayed accordingly, 

New Delhi 

Dated  

(R 
	

) 

Advocate 



IN THE HON'BLE DELHI HIGH COURT aT NEW DELHI 

C.W.P 3088/89 of 1989 

Admitted on : 19-11-91 

K K Singh 	 ......,,••. Petitioner 

Vs. 

The Commissioner of KVS 
New Delhi. & Others 	........ Respondents 

FIDAVIT 

I R K Sheoran, Advocate S/O of late Sh. Raj 

Ma]. P/C Ch. No. 455 Patiala House Court New Delhi 

and H.No, 1974/37 Noida (u.p) counsel for the 

petitioner do hereby solemnly affirm and declare 

that the accompanying application for early hearing 

has been prepared at the instance of the applicant 

- 

	

	 and the contents of para No. 1 to 7 are correct and 

true to the best of my personal knowledge and belief 
I . 

and notlung has been concealed therefrom. 

New Delhi 

Dated:-7 -_7__ 15 

' 	L 

Verification; 

) 	 I the above said deponent verify that the 

contents of this affidavit are correct and true to 

the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has 

L < 	been concealed therefrom. 

H 	 c, 	 Depo nt 

Counsel for the applicant 
1 

(7 \ 	 L 
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T1 	frr 	 Advocate for the petitioner/Appellant(s) 

	

Filed (;d'y 
	

Respondent(s) 

	

7 0(1 999 	
Chamber: 37, Lawyer's Chamber 

/ 	Supreme Court, New Deihi-110001 

1, 	J 	 Office cum Res. :36 C, Pocket 'B' 

	

qrrvjcy t'gista 	
SFS Flats, New Kondli, MayurVihar, 

Phase Ill, Delh-11OO96 



6 	 - 

BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADM NISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

TANO 300F 1999 	 •: 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

K.K. Singh 	 - 	Applicant 

Versus 

Cominissioner, 
Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan & Ors- 	Respondents 

(OUNTER AFFIDAVIT ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS 

J1rt Commissioner (Admn), Kendriya 

Vt1ra1a. Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shaheed Jeet Singh 

Marg, New Delhi 110 016 do hereby solemnly affirm and state as 

under 

	

1. 	I am the O1! 	Commissioner (Admn)' ô: the 	r4frV'k 

• Sangathan and as such I am authorised and competent to 

swear to this affidavit. 

	

. 	beforegiving parawise reply, brief facts of the case are 

tated as under 

The applicant was a Lab Attendant in the Kendriya 	• 

Vidyalaya Namrup from 2.5.1988 to 14.9 1988 . The 

- 	applicant was absent most of the time. His record of 

service are given below: 

(i) 	Applicant joined as Lab Attendant on 2.5.1988 

Li 	 - 



Cf 

Attended Vidyalaya from 2.5.1988 to 7.5 1988 	° 

Between 8.5.1988 to 26.6.1988 the Kendriya 

Vidyalaya was clOsed for summer vacation. 

The applicant attended Kendriya Vidyalaya on 

27.6.1988. 

The applicant remained absent from 28.6.1988 

to 30.6. 1988 (he applied for leave). 

The applicant again remained absent from 

1.7. 1988 to 7.7. 1988 on medical grounds. 

The applicant joined duties on 8.7.1988 

The applicant applied for leave from 11.7.1988' 

to 4.8.1988 on medical grounds (9.7.1988 and 

'1 

10.7. 1988 were holidays). 

From 5.8.1988 to. 17.8.1988 the applicant was 

on duty. 

The applicant applied for one months leave with 

effect from 18.8.1988 

It is submitted that before the expiry of one months leave, he 

was served with termination letter on 14.. 1988 as per the 

instructions of the Assistant Commissioner, Silchar Region 

vide letter dated 7.9.1988 and Chairman's letter 

dätedl3.9. 1988. 	 . 	 .  

It is submitted that the applicant was appointed as Lab 

Attendant not in. accordance with the Kendriya Vidyalaya 

Sangathan's rules. 	There was no notification to the 



 

5 
employment exchange nor there was any interview 

 

I 

conducted 	relating to 	his appointment. The 	local 

Employment Officer intimated this fact to the Director of 

Employment and Craftsmen Training, Assam to service a 

show cause notice to Dr N.N. Mishra who was the earlier 

Principal regarding appointment of the applicant on 

11.8.1988 A copy of the show cause notice dated 11.8. 1988 

Is annexed hereto and marked as Annexure R-1. However, 

after the applicant was 'appointed great resentment 

1eteloped among the local unit of the All Assam Students 

Union (AASU) and they started pressurising the Kendriya 

Vidyalaya Management Committee as well as the Kendriya 

Vidyalaya and also the Project Authority i.e. Hindustan 

Fertilisers Corporation Ltd, 	Namrup Unit. The AASU 

threatened to take up agitational programme and even 

gherbed the Principal on 18.8.1988. Considering all the pros 

and cons of the matter the Resident Chief Executive of the 

Hindustan Fertilisers Corporation Ltd constituted an 

Eriqtiiry Committee comprising the Chairman, Vidyalaya 

Management Committee, Principal Kendriya Vidyalaya 

Namrup and CPO of Hindustan Fertilisers Corporation Ltd. 

The Committee resolved that it should ask the applicant to 

go on leave so that the law and order situation may not be 

disturbed in the Kendriya Vidyalaya. The Committee also 

decided to conduct the Assistant Commissioner of Silchar 

Region and accordingly the Chairman communicated the 

matter to the Assistant Commissioner by his letter dated 

! 



19.8.1988. In reply to the letter of the Chairman, Vidyalaya 

Management Committee, the Assistant Commissioner, ',' 

Silchar Region advised telegraphically to terminate the 

services of the applicant. On the basis of the telegram of the 

Asistant Commissioner, Silchar, the Chairman Vidyalaya 

nagement Committee advised the Principal Mr. R.K. 

Yadav of the Kendriya Vidyalaya to terminate the services of 

K.K. Singh vide letter dated 13.9.1988 which was served on 

the applicant on 14.9.1988. It is further submitted that the 

resultant vacancy was filled up by appointing a new recruit 

who was senior most in Group D' of the Kendriya Vidyalaya 

with effect from 1.12.1988 as per the instructions of the 

Assistant Commissioner, Silchar Region. 

Reohr. on Merits 

It is submitted that the applicant did not serve continuously 

from 3.2.1986 to 30.4.1988. The applicant served Kendriya 

Vidyalaya purely on adhoc basis and there were break in his 

:5e11.rices for several times which is quite evident from 

Afinexure A' itself. 

It is submitted that proposing the name of the applicant for 

the post of Lab Attendant in the Kendriya Vidyalaya, 

Namrup, the then Principal Dr N.N. Mishra ignored the name 

of the one eligible Group D' P. Dewghoria of the same 

Vidyalaya. This proposal for appointing the applicant was 

6 



agross violation of the Sangathan's Circular No. F. 2-16/86-

KVS (V&P) dated 20.3.1987. 

	

3. 	It is further submitted that the appointment of the applicant 

as Lab Attendant was done by the then Principal Dr N.N. 

Mishra after getting approval of the then Chairman, 

Vjdyalaya Management Committee, Kendriya Vidyalaya 

Namrup late D.K. Chaliha. In this connection it is 

submitted that since the applicant was not appointed on 

regular basis but on adhoc basis. The show cause notice to 

Dr N.N. Mishra was issued on 11.8.1988 for the gross 

irregularity in appointing the applicant. 

C' 
	

4. 	As submitted earlier there was great resentment among the 

local unit of AASU because of irregular appointment of the 

applicant as Lab Attendant. There was tremendous pressure 

on the Principal, Vidyalaya Management Committee as well 

as the Project Authority, namely, .M/s Hindustan Fertili.sers 

Corporation Ltd, Namrup Unit. The AASU threatened to 

start the aitation over the issue of the appointment of the 

applicant and the situation deteriorated to such an extent 

that there was gherao in the Kendriya Vidyalaya. Fearing 

that there will be a great disturbance in the law and order 

situation it was decided that the Resident Chief Executive of 

Hindustan Fertilisers Corporation Limited constituted an 

Enquiry Committee to look into the matter. The Committee 

which was set up comprised of the Chairman, Vidyalaya 
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• 	 Management Committee, the Piincipal and .CPO of 

Hindustan Fertilisers Corporation Limited and resolved that 

the applicant should be asked to go on leave to that the law 

and order situation is not, disturbed in the Kendriya 

Vidyalaya and also that the Assistant Commissioner of the 

Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, Silchar Region should be 

apprised of the development. In the meanwhile, the 

Principal Kendriya Vidyalaya' Namrup who was gheroed on 

18.8.1988 informed the Assistant Commissionei to take a 

decision in the mater. Thereafter, as per the decision of the 

nquiry Committee the Chairman Vidyalaya Management 

Committee contacted the Assistant Commissioner, KVS 

Silchar Region by letter dated 19.8.1988 and dated 8.9.1988, 

copies of which are annexed hereto and marked as 

Annexure R-2 and R-3 respectively. In reply to the above 

letters, the Assistant Commissioner, Silchar Region advised 

the Principal telegraphically to terminate the services of the 

applicant which was carried out. A copy of the tlegraphic 

Ordr of termination is annexed hereto and marked as 

Annexure R-4. 

S. 	From the above it is clear ,  that the applicant is not entitled to 

any relief as he was neither appointed on regular basis nor 

did he hold any regular post in the Kendriya Vidyalaya, 

hence the application deserves to be dismissed with costs. 

DEPONENT 

mfr (r) 
TC)j1i ( iIfliSSioflCV CAdii.) 
Kend ya \iJdya1ay Sangathan 

6 



VEli'iCflON: 

I, the deponent above named do hereby veri' that the contents of 

ara$ 2 to 4 of the Brief Facts and Paras 1 to 5 of the Reply on 

Mjth are true to my knowledge and based on the records of the 

Kep4i- ya Vidyalaya Sangathan and the legal advise received and 

be1jved by me to be true. 

Verjfted at New Delhi on this .'7.lay of September 1999. 

DEPONENT 

(oI 
Joint Commissioner cAdinn4 

Kendriya Vidyalaya SsngatIn 
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ENTERED 

• 	 DEPAflTt1IJT OF LADOUR & EMPLCYMEUT 
Ei1PLOY1EfJT EXChANGE 	 .' 

• 	 fj&MRUP. 

NNMX-90/88/ 1)y 	J Dated, Nomip, the 	 1908. 
.1 

ho Director of Empicyment 
anSI Croftemon Training, Aceatn, 
Rhabari, Guwahnti-0. 

/ 

Subt— Show Cauoa Natice— lacuing of. 

I. have the honour to intimate you that one Shri KA4 Singh 
has been oppeintod as Laboratory Attónciont at the Kandriya Vidyelayn, 
Nanrup by the then Prncipal, Dr. N.N. Plishra of the Vidyeleyo( now 
Principal, <andriya Vidyolayo, Chhooki, P.O. Chhoeki, Diet. Allahnbod,U.P.) 
with offoct from 2nd Nay'00 by inouing appointment latter Ne.F/KVN/08-09/53 
Doted 7.-5-88. The oppointmont of Shri Singh is highly irrigulor an ne 
recruitment procedura hoe boon followed by Dr Piiohre and oven no interview 

wee token for the purpnno It is ourprining to note that Dr. Minhre had 
not fsllowod the norms of Kendriyn Vidynloyn in filling up the pont, rithor 
fltin was token hurriedly end nocrotly by iseuing ex—pet—foct0 oppoint-
hirt letter. The vocancyp in qunotion hoe not also boon natifird to the 
En16ymont E>chnnga no required under the proviiiono of the Empl.yment 
bhàngco( Conpulesry Natificotien of Vaconcy) Act, 19590 Thin irrigular 
appointment of 5hri Singh, flag created a groat public uonoation in the 
locoifty of Namrup 

Ttiarofore, I requent you kindly to insue ahow—cnuoo Notice 
N.N. ?1ishra ns to t.iiy he should net be Provecutnd for non—cwnplienco 

b3 the provisions of the Employment Exchonges(Cmpuleory Notification of 
iconcy) Ace, 1959 The .pr000rit address of Dr. N.P1. Iiiohra in given bolaw 1  

Eennt Address of Dr.N.N.Miehre. 

Dr. N.l1, Miohrn, 
Prtncipel, Kendriyo Vidyolvy, Chheoki, 
P.O. Chhooki, Diet. Allnhribod. (h.P.) 
PIN— 212105. 

Thin may kindly be troetod as Urgent. 

Ynure fnithfuily 

K. C. KNANIKAR 	) 
E?iPLOY1-1EIJ1 OFFICER 

JIAMRUP. 

Opy for information to:- 

The Deputy Commissioner, DibrUgnrh Dint, Dibrugarh. 

The Deputy Director of Employment, Dibrugurh Zono, 
irugnrh. 

• 	
) Vic,  Anicbnt Cmi{o'nor, Kendriya Vidyolnyn 

Sàhgathon, Silchar, Assam. 

0'(Shri R.K. Yndi, Principel, Kondriyn Vidyal .aya  

(:.\,_SL' 	/" 	 • 	 ( K. 0. KUAFJIKAR 	) 
EMLOYnEtJT OFF ICER 



p' 4t0 JSTAN FEfTILIEH CbRPORATION LTD. 
WhU0 UNIT) 

Sç 

ell 

N-I/I$45/Crrnn/KV_O1/ ;( C' 	 19-08.1988 

to o  

't'hc? Asstt. Coim:ii; . - ioner, 
}cridriya V ylayci sngothn 
S.Llähar Region 
.$ilchar 

near Sir, 

Sub3-. ippontrvnt of Shri K K singh,. 

Kindly refer to tho oarlier corxeppondance 
entby our Principal on the above subJect. The 

in thlch Shri 1K Singli was aopoitocl as Laooratory 
Atteddet is jeopardjslng the educatjoi attnosphote 
of the Vidyalayc. 

4- 

The 1 amrup Regional StUdts' Union is 
tsurisjng the School ' 1anag.rnfr) L COmmittee to 
mOve Shr.i. singh from his scrvh: 	alleqing H that the 

arpOintmn of Shri Singli was irregular. 
The Union is taking up agitrtjon0 i)rogrrnie 

the aingt the School mngo:non , icli is interrupting day to Cloy functioning of the School. In vi.e 
If, this, our Rcjdct Chiefecutjv Ofl3tjtUtd 
a. 

I1 
thtnitt 	Under my Ch1rmnnj including out 

i f Personnel Officer and tu1e PrincIpal, Kendriya 
ii 	

1 mruo as rrrrrbrs. to enquire Into the 
bJect of appointment of Shri 	Sigh, The Cothittee studied all the 

e o 	 r':'lev1nt dOcniyntg and 
w d foundt ds pertaining to tile apojnt:nt of Shrj Slngh 

hat his appoir]Lllnb was not as per the 
rorrns laid down by the I(onclrlya Vidya1.- ya San.athan. H1 	

poflsoro 	by the  E 	 1ocl Employl1fltxchange and there was no SC1CC•iOIJ CommIttee to select him for the cot1 Uowevar, the pa 	Principal Dr. NN 	
iued the nppoin btint lter only 

with the Q'rovl of tJe past Chnirm 	th of School I'lanagiii Co.unittr 

. . 2 . . 

C) 



TAt4 IEft%LZEfl CORPOIA1 IOt LTD. 

NI\MFWP uwt ) 
\O .  

• .2.. 

Ftorn the bov', it is clear that the appointment 
of shfi singh uas irregulfr ond it.is  very embarasaing 
for the Sphool fhin,-iincj Committee to face outside 
agenCieS like lo:al Students' Union etc. Keeping in 
viei the overall interest of the School, the Committee 
decided that Shri Singh should bc akod to go on 
£orceâ 3eaVe iu:nodiataly and the matter may be refatod 
to you for innediate further action. However, I would 
like to mention here that we shall not be able to allow 
ShTL singh to continue his services at tmrup as that 

datrinntal to functioning of the School. 

I would like to add furth'?r bere that to-day, 
t.he 18th 1ugust, 19133 a group of Studentn "Gheroed" 
the Pcincipal, Kendriya Vidylaya, Narnrup and 
interrupted the School activities. Ih.,wev"r, with my 
Intervention and a ,:...urance, the Students were 
persuaded to withdraw their agitational programme till 
a decision is taken in this regerd The Students 
organisation here demanded that Shri singh ihould be 
terminated from the scrvlce within a month froi 
today. O€hewiso, they will resort to theIr 
aqitational progra;ra agaIn. Such egithtional 

--' 	'r,innjna of tho 
School smoothly. In view of this, I would like to 
request you to take irnediato acti n on the subject. 
We shall be obliged if you communite your decision 
by first yek of Scptc:nber, 1988 in order to recover 
the situation for a conjenial StTnosnherr3 in the 
greater interest of hthe School. 

Thanking you, 

/ 

Yours 	ithfully, 
1' 

I 	c. 
- •1- 

(p Phrah) 
Addl.Chi1 Enginr(IE) & 

Chjymn, 
Kanciriya Vidy?-1CYC Managing 

Co'nn!tteo; 
Nernruo 

copy to:- 
The Princip1, Ky, kimuu,,. 



HItDUStAt' FEt1TIL(2 	
COflPOA1I0t' LTD 

NARUP UNIT) 12 

08-09- 19C13 
1-III/IE_45/C i!:tmitl/ 

K\7 O1!I  

To, 
The A:L C:)rii: j'n'r 
Kcndri ya V idytU iy 	ngcithafl 

silchar. gc9io3 
1cha 

Doar 5.r, Suhi— ,.oinL!neUt of shri KK iricjh, 

i,cih. Attnc3cit 

Kindly rcr to otir ic tcr o: -II/ 

_45/Ch:irTflcfl/KV01t2t)9 Jate3 i9_00_1980. We 
• flVC iot yet 	cLvc any cornUfliCciti0fl aboit your 
action reg,rdiflg irEclular arj'o1flzrfleflt of 

1iri K K singh as La!:..Y tt'2I!daflt in the 

kendriy Vi3ynli\s 1rnr11p. This i c vary 

fl'itiVe i$3UC • 	
arc r lisifl1 our 

1)rob1'2m: 	pertuiniTict to 	i1l"t, • I OUil, 

thercfore, 11 	t' r.':-iost 	to expeciitO yaur 

rcticfl in tLi rejr1 otd corn .Un3.Cnt your kcion 

c3 quJ.c1iy 

f.-thfU11y, 

( p izruah ) 
\d1. chief n.iioor(IE) & 

w1r 	Vi '/.:yrt 1n(ing 
Co , • 1.t.'', i'iciIU. 

'PY tQ :- Th !' r.'flci'' 7 i, Kti .V3 Vij?1EY's t2rtrUr• 
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Ier3ht 

.01 c'i';) 	 S  7 	 Phono 2120 22I 

T fiivr i'r 
ni 	(rniii) 99T-788004 qT  

KENDRIYA. VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN 
Regional Office (Silchar Region ) AmbicaPattY, Silchar-788004 

Dated Q7h...3cp±Ji98{3  

NO. 

To 	/ 
The Principal, 
Kendriya Vidy1ayO, 
Nomrup. 

Subject: - 	Appointl!Ieflt of' Sh. i .1. Siiih n Lb.At Lcndm L. 

........... 

Sir, 
\1itU rei'ereIlCe -to your let Lr ilo .1.1 3/Ky  

	

_dqtod 22.7.iL3, lb. IJL 1 Led 	Cioui lii'. N.l.1l.1;l1r:I, Lhn then 
Principal, KV Nainrup and llo.iU_I!I/1E5/0110ir311/0l /2609 dated 
18..88 fi'om the Chairmen, VUC, V, !imirup it appears that the 
dpøo.nmeflt of Sh. l..K . Sin:h e; Ith. At: Letiieiit !i:l3 not uacle as ncr 

hV 	1 tns and 1 ules md n i 	t 1 u LIlcon 1 i u Lion of KVS llrtr cii cul ir 
r o  

4p 4 .16/86-KVS(V .: P) dated 203.37. iLnc, you are advised to 

the 'rv c 	a C li 	in h 	IL r by ivinr him one month's 
rioie 0±' forth': 'ith by r;i1zin; aye' ut of e sum equive lent to the nay 

hd ct±ibances for the oeriod of notice - in casa his further retention 

fol' the stipulated period of notice is likely to cause lai and ordr 
roibp for the Vidyaiaya. 

You a a, furt}ur, 	vi.1:d o Lii L up the vcoflcy as per 

th 	1nthan (llaad earters) 2ircelnI' Uo . .2_i /6-KVS( V &P) dted 

20.3.87 (copy enclosed) under inti 	ion to this Ofice. 

0 

Yours faithfully, 

17. ,JiA) 
OFFO. A'33 LTANTRC0h'fl iflS ICIPR. 

Copy ip- 
The Cha irma ii 
Tidyalaya I lanaeiient Coe it Lea, 
Kandriya Vic1y l•ya , 1! uron. .ith referencr ,  to his letter 
tentioned eho ye 

A:. TT 	L.; .[Ot1lft 

•1 
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Before the Central Administrative Tribunal 
(Principal Bench New Delhi ) 

TA No. 30 of 1999 

In re: 

K K Singh 	
••••••••• App]j.cant 

Vs. 
1( 

Commissioner of KVS & Ors. 	
Respondents 

Next date: 9-12-.99 

INDEX OF PAPERS  

Ser No. 	Particulars 	 Page No, 

I. 	Rejoinder on behalf of  
the petitioner. 	 1  & 2  

New Delhi 

Dated: 
Counse)4 f r the petitioner 

/ 

Advocate 

ch. No 455 Patjala House 
Court New Delhi 
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BEPORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

PRINCIPAL BENCH NEW DELHI 

TA No. 30 of 1999 

In the matter of: 

K K Singh 	 .....•. Applicant 

Vs, 

Commissioner 
Kendriya Vidyaiaya Sangathan & Ors ... Responderts 

Next date: 27-10-99 

REJOINDER ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER 

Rejoinder of brief facts 

1. 	That the brief facts mentioned by the 

respondents in para 2 (1) to W. 3 and 4 

of their counter reply are wrong and denied, 

the facts mentioned in OA (Petition) are 

correct and be taken into consideration. 

It is submitted that termination of service 

of the petitioner due to pressure of union 

on the K.V. Sangathan and violation of 

Principles of Natural Justice,, is bad in 

the eye of Law. 	 - 

Rejoinder on Merits 

That the contents of:this paragraph of 

counter reply are wrong and denied, as the 

petitioner served with the respondent without 

break in his service. 

That the facts mentioned in counter paragraphs. 

No.2 of petition are correct, but for the 

sake of brevity they are not being repeated 

here. 
. . . . . 2/- 



-2- 	 Li 
That the contents of this paragraph are 

wrong and denied, as the petitioner was given 

offer for the appointment of Lab-Attendant 

and the same was accepted by the petitioner 

and no notice about the termination of service 

was issued to the petitioner, 

That the contents of this paragraph are wrong 

and denied, The facts mentioned in counter 

paragraph No.4 of the petition are correct 

and the same is not being reproduced here 

for the sake of brevity. 

5 0 	That the contents of this paragraph are wrong 

and denied. The facts mentioned in counter 

paragraph No.5 of the petition are correct 

but 4 the same are not being repeated here 

for the sake of brevity. 

New Delhi 	 K° 
Petitioner 

Dated: 

Throui counsel 

Advocae 
Ch, No. 455 Patial House court 
New Delhi, 

Verification: 

I Sh. 1< K Singh verify that the contents 

of paragraph 1 of brtef facts and 1 to 5 of the above 

said rejoinder on merits are correct and true to the 

best of my knowledge and legal advise received and 

believed by me to be true. 

Verified at New Delhi on this 1 	day of AJW l9gg, 

o4t 

Petitioner 


